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10.—Electoral Districts, Voters on List and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of Members 
of the House of Commons as Elected at the Twenty-Third General Election, June 19. 
1957 and Revised to Oct. 15,1957—concluded. 

Province 
and 

Electoral District 

Popu
lation, Voters Total 

Votes 
Polled 

Votes 
Polled 

by 
Mem

ber 

Name of Member P.O. Address 
Party 
Affili
ation 

Br i t i sh Colurabia-concl. 
Kamloops 
Kootenay East 
Kootenay West 
Nanaimo 
New Westminster 
Okanagan Boundary. . 
Okanagan-Revelstoke. 
Skeena 
Vancouver-Burrard 
Vancouver Centre 
Vancouver East 
Vancouver-Kingsway.. 
Vancouver Quadra 
Vancouver South 
Victoria 

Y u k o n Territory— 
(1 member) 

Yukon 

Nor thwes t Territories— 
(1 member) 

Mackenzie River 

No. 

59,139 
36,845 
53,633 
52,805 
104,632 
58,903 
32,744 
56,664 
59,862 
43,346 
57,302 
61,720 
69,103 
77,716 
81,559 

29,225 
19,035 
27,474 
30,625 
62,634 
32,094 
17,044 
21,206 
41,708 
33,906 
33,727 
37,483 
44,246 
47,399 
51,401 

No. 

21,381 
14,951 
20,647 
23,415 
48,077 
24,622 
13,615 
14,206 
29,704 
22,162 
22,919 
26,620 
34,258 
36,108 
40,436 

10,029 
4,670 
8,996 
8,770 

16,916 
7,465 
5,376 
5,517 

13,691 
9,087 

10,782 
9,040 

21,719 
16,058 
17,981 

2,422 

4,043 

Hon. E . D . FULTON. 
J. BYBNE 
H. W. HERBIDGE. . . . 
C. CAMERON 
G. H A H N 
F . C. CHRISTIAN — 
G. W. MCLEOD 
F . HOWARD 
J. TAYLOR 
D. JUNG 
H. E . WINCH 
A. MACDONALD 
Hon. H. C. G R E E N . . 
E . J. BROOME 
A. D . MCPHTLLIPS. . . 

J. A. SIMMONS 

M. A. HARDIE 

Kamloops 
Kimberley. . . 
Nakusp 
Lantzville 
North Surrey 
Penticton 
Enderby 
Terrace 
Vancouver 
Vancouver 
Vancouver 
Vancouver 
Vancouver 
Vancouver 
Victoria 

P.C. 
Lib. 
C.C.F. 
C . C F . 
S.C 
S.C. 
S.C. 
C.C.F. 
P.C. 
P.C. 
C.C.F. 
C.C.F. 
P.C. 
P.C. 
P.C. 

Yellowknife. 

11.—By-elections from the Date of the General Election, June 10, 1957 to Oct. 15, 19571 

Electoral 
District and 

Province 

Da te 
of 

By-election 

Voters 
on 

List 
Candi
dates 

Votes 
Polled 

Name 
of 

New Member 
P.O. Address 

Party 
Affil
iation 

Lanark Aug. 26, 1957 

No. 

22,053 

No. 

Acclai 

No. 

nation GEOBGB H . DOUCETTE Carleton P l a c e — P.C. 

1 By-elections from Oct. 15, 1957 to date ol going to press are included in an Appendix to this volume. 

Indemnities and Allowances.—Members of the Senate receive a sessional allowance 
at the rate of $8,000 per annum. In addition they receive at the end of each calendar 
year an annual expense allowance of $2,000 which is subject to income tax. Members 
of the House of Commons are paid a sessional allowance at the rate of $8,000 per annum. 
In addition they receive $2,000 as an expense allowance paid at the end of each calendar 
year. This allowance, except that for Ministers of the Crown and for Leaders of the 
Opposition in the House and in the Senate, is not subject to income tax. The remuneration 
of the Prime Minister is $25,000 a year and of a Cabinet Minister and the Leader of the 
Opposition $15,000 a year in addition to the sessional allowance and expense allowance 
each receives as a Member of Parliament. A Cabinet Minister is also entitled to a motor 
car allowance of $2,000. The Speakers of the Senate and of the House of Commons each 


