10.—Electoral Districts, Voters on List and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of Members of the House of Commons as Elected at the Twenty-Third General Election, June 10, 1957 and Revised to Oct. 15, 1957—concluded.

Province and Electoral District	Population, Census 1956	Voters on List	Total Votes Polled	Votes Polled by Mem- ber	Name of Member	P.O. Address	Party Affili- ation
	No.	No.	No.	No.			
British Columbia-concl. Kamloops Kootenay East	59,139 36,845	29,225 19,035	21,381 14,951		Hon, E. D. Fulton J. Byrne	Kamloops Kimberley	Lib.
Kootenay West Nanaimo New Westminster Okanagan Boundary	53,633 52,805 104,632 58,903	27,474 30,625 62,634 32.094	20,647 23,415 48,077 24,622	8,996 8,770 16,916 7,465	H. W. HERRIDGE C. CAMERON G. HAHN F. C. CHRISTIAN	Nakusp Lantzville North Surrey Penticton	C.C.F. S.C.
Okanagan-Revelstoke Skeena Vancouver-Burrard Vancouver Centre	32,744 56,664 59,862	17,044 21,206 41,708 33,906	13,615 14,206 29,704 22,162	5,376 5,517 13,691 9,087	G. W. McLeod. F. Howard J. Taylor D. Jung	Enderby Terrace Vancouver	S.C. C.C.F. P.C.
Vancouver East Vancouver-Kingsway Vancouver Quadra Vancouver South	57,302 61,720 69,103	33,727 37,483 44,246 47,399	22,919 26,620 34,258	10,782 9,040 21,719 16,058	H. E. WINCH A. MACDONALD Hon, H. C. GREEN	Vancouver	C.C.F. C.C.F. P.C.
Victoria	77,716 81,559	51,401	36,108 40,436	17,981	A. D. McPhillips	Victoria	P.C.
Yukon Territory— (1 member) Yukon	12,190	5,516	4,892	2,422	J. A. Simmons	Whitehorse	Lib.
Northwest Territories— (1 member) Mackenzie River	12,492	6,434	4,043	2,686	M. A. HARDIE	Yellowknife	Lib.

11.-By-elections from the Date of the General Election, June 10, 1957 to Oct. 15, 19571

			-				
Electoral District and Province	Date of By-election	Voters on List	Candi- dates	Votes Polled	Name of New Member	P.O. Address	Party Affil- iation
		No.	No.	No.			
Lanark	Aug. 26, 1957	22,053	Acelai	nation	George H. Doucette	Carleton Place	P.C.

¹ By-elections from Oct. 15, 1957 to date of going to press are included in an Appendix to this volume.

Indemnities and Allowances.—Members of the Senate receive a sessional allowance at the rate of \$8,000 per annum. In addition they receive at the end of each calendar year an annual expense allowance of \$2,000 which is subject to income tax. Members of the House of Commons are paid a sessional allowance at the rate of \$8,000 per annum. In addition they receive \$2,000 as an expense allowance paid at the end of each calendar year. This allowance, except that for Ministers of the Crown and for Leaders of the Opposition in the House and in the Senate, is not subject to income tax. The remuneration of the Prime Minister is \$25,000 a year and of a Cabinet Minister and the Leader of the Opposition \$15,000 a year in addition to the sessional allowance and expense allowance each receives as a Member of Parliament. A Cabinet Minister is also entitled to a motor car allowance of \$2,000. The Speakers of the Senate and of the House of Commons each